



Making Northern Ireland Safer For Everyone Through Professional, Progressive Policing

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2009-01529

Keyword: Road Policing

Subject: DRIVING WITHOUT INSURANCE OFFENCES - 2008

Request and Answer:

Question 1

How many individuals were charged with driving without insurance.

Question 2

How many individuals were charged with driving without insurance and one or more other offences.

Question 3

Please state which offences were found alongside driving without insurance and how many times each offence was found alongside driving without insurance.

Answer

Please refer to the attached document.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this email.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing FOI@psni.pnn.police.uk

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ <http://www.psnipolice.uk/>

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

FOI Request 2009-01529

Question 1

How many individuals were charged with driving without insurance in 2008?

SB5008019 - NO INSURANCE	1665
--------------------------	------

Question 2

How many individuals were charged with driving without insurance and one or more other offences in 2008?

SB5008019 - NO INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER OFFENCE	1587
--	------

Question 3

The offences, which were found alongside driving without insurance and how many times, each offence was found alongside driving without insurance in 2008.

SB5008314 - DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED - DISQUALIFIED ON OR AFTER 1 OCTOBER 1997	635
SB5010004 - NO DRIVING LICENCE	516
SB5008126 - DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH	315
SB5008123 - DRIVING WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUGS	299
SB5008201 - DANGEROUS DRIVING	280

SB5008055 - TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY	215
SB5012032 - NO VEHICLE TEST CERTIFICATE	210
SB5008099 - DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED UNTIL TESTED (ONLY OFFENCES BEFORE 15 NOV 2007)	172
SB5008008 - FAILING TO STOP FOR POLICE	133
SB4725007 - OBSTRUCTING POLICE	132
SB4722003 - ASSAULT ON POLICE	106
SB4725009 - RESISTING POLICE	97
SB5008029 - FAILING TO REMAIN WHERE ACCIDENT OCCURRED CAUSING DAMAGE	97
SB5008030 - FAILING TO REPORT - DAMAGE ONLY ACCIDENT	93
SB5008202 - DRIVING WITHOUT DUE CARE AND ATTENTION	86
SB5008028 - FAILING TO STOP WHERE ACCIDENT OCCURRED CAUSING DAMAGE	79
SB5010009 - UNACCOMPANIED L DRIVER (FOR OFFENCES COMMITTED AFTER 15 NOV 2007)	76
SB4302001 - CRIMINAL DAMAGE	73
SB4508006 - BURGLARY AND THEFT - DWELLING	49
SB5008138 - FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN WHEN DRIVING UNFIT	49
SB5008293 - AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE	48
SB4510001 - THEFT	47
SB5008009 - OBSTRUCTING A CONSTABLE - ROAD TRAFFIC ORDER	47
SB4801017 - POSSESSING CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG	43
SB5010042 - NO L PLATES DISPLAYED (FOR OFFENCES COMMITTED AFTER 15 NOV 2007)	43

SB5013268 - FAILING TO WEAR SEAT BELT (DRIVER)	39
SB5008331 - DRIVING ETC.WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCES ON OR AFTER 16 JULY 2008)	37
SB4405227 - FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION	36
SB4511001 - HANDLING STOLEN GOODS (BY DEALING)	33
SB5010009 - UNACCOMPANIED L DRIVER	33
SB4401003 - USING FALSE INSTRUMENT WITH INTENT	32
SB5010007 - NO L PLATES DISPLAYED	32
SB5013228 - DEFECTIVE TYRE - GENERAL	30
SB4512002 - GOING EQUIPPED FOR THEFT	28
SB5008021 - DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCE PRIOR TO 1 OCTOBER 1997)	28
SB5008033 - FAILING TO REMAIN WHERE ACCIDENT OCCURRED CAUSING INJURY	28
SB5008135 - FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN OF BREATH FOR PRELIMINARY TEST	27
SB5010007 - NO L PLATES DISPLAYED (FOR OFFENCES COMMITTED AFTER 15 NOV 2007)	24
SB4712002 - POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE	23
SB5008141 - FAIL TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN WHEN DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL	23
SB4510008 - THEFT - SHOPLIFTING	22
SB4721034 - FAILING TO ANSWER TO BAIL AS SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICABLE	21
SB5008013 - EXCESS SPEED	21
SB5008295 - AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING CAUSING DAMAGE	21
SB4706006 - DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR	18

SB5008125 - IN CHARGE WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUGS	18
SB5008289 - AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING CAUSING DAMAGE TO ANOTHER VEHICLE	18
SB5013272 - USING A MOBILE PHONE WHILST DRIVING	18
SB5008292 - AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING IN WHICH VEHICLE IS DRIVEN DANGEROUSLY	17
SB4108002 - AGGRAVATED ASSAULT ON A FEMALE OR BOY UNDER 14 YEARS	16
SB5008032 - FAILING TO STOP WHERE ACCIDENT OCCURRED CAUSING INJURY	16
SB5008034 - FAILING TO REPORT AN ACCIDENT WHEREBY INJURY WAS CAUSED	16
SB5008128 - IN CHARGE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH	16
SB4405230 - POSSESSION ETC. OF ARTICLES FOR USE IN FRAUDS.	15
SB4801015 - POSSESSING CLASS A CONTROLLED DRUG	15
DR9999005 - DETAINED ON BREACH OF BAIL CONDITIONS	14
SB4510007 - THEFT OF VEHICLE	14
SB5015024 - USING VEHICLE WITHOUT VEHICLE EXCISE LICENCE	14
SB4110001 - THREATS TO KILL	13
SB4508007 - BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON DWELLING	13
SB5008268 - BREACH OF TRAFFIC SIGN (ENDORSEMENT)	13
SB5010001 - DRIVING UNDER AGE	12
SB4721033 - BREACH OF BAIL	11
SB5014085 - DEFECTIVE LIGHT	11

SB4109002 - ASSAULT OCCASIONING ACTUAL BODILY HARM	10
SB4402011 - FRAUDULENTLY USING ROAD FUND LICENCE	10
SB4501015 - MAKING OFF WITHOUT PAYING	10
SB4512001 - GOING EQUIPPED FOR BURGLARY	10
SB5008024 - FAILING TO PRODUCE DRIVING LICENCE	10
SB5008129 - DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BLOOD	10
SB5008218 - DRIVER OF MOTOR CYCLE FAILING TO WEAR PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR	10
SB4108001 - ASSAULT AT COMMON LAW AND S47 OF THE OFFENCES AGAINST THE PERSON ACT 1861	9
SB4402008 - MAKING A FALSE DECLARATION TO OBTAIN CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	9
SB4717002 - POSSESSION OF FALSE IDENTITY DOCUMENT	9
SB5008025 - FAILING TO PRODUCE INSURANCE	9
AT4302001 - ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL DAMAGE	8
SB4305002 - HIJACKING - PROPERTY	8
SB4510006 - THEFT FROM VEHICLE	8
SB5008153 - FAILING TO REPORT - INJURY ACCIDENT (ARTICLE 176)	8
SB5008312 - DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED	8
SB4402036 - FRAUDULENTLY USING A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	7
SB4506001 - ROBBERY	7
SB4712007 - POSSESSING ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT IN PUBLIC PLACE	7
SB4801018 - POSSESSING CLASS A CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO SUPPLY	7

SB5008329 - DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED BY REASON OF AGE (OFFENCES ON OR AFTER 16 JULY 2008)	7
SB4302007 - THREATS TO DAMAGE PROPERTY	6
SB4401001 - FORGERY	6
SB4508001 - BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING	6
SB4801020 - POSSESSING CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO SUPPLY	6
SB5008200 - CAUSING GRIEVOUS BODILY INJURY BY DANGEROUS DRIVING	6
SB5008219 - RIDER ON MOTOR CYCLE FAILING TO WEAR PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR	6
AT4508001 - ATTEMPTED BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING	5
SB4402048 - FRAUDULENTLY USING VEHICLE REGISTRATION MARK (RTO)	5
SB4511002 - HANDLING PROPERTY STOLEN IN THE REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	5
SB4721024 - BREACH OF NON-MOLESTATION ORDER	5
SB5008056 - ALLOWING SELF TO BE CARRIED	5
SB5015034 - FAILING TO NOTIFY DVLNI OF CHANGE OF KEEPER	5
AT4718012 - ATTEMPT TO PERVERT THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	4
PE5008019 - PERMITTING USING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT INSURANCE	4
SB4108004 - COMMON ASSAULT (not female or boy under 14)	4
SB4301001 - ARSON	4
SB4506003 - ROBBERY (FIREARM ETC USED)	4

SB5008140 - FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN WHEN IN CHARGE UNFIT	4
SB5008237 - CARRYING UNAUTHORISED PASSENGER ON A MOTOR BICYCLE	4
SB5008334 - DRIVING ETC.WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCES BETWEEN 15 NOVEMBER 2007 AND 16 JULY 2008)	4
SB5012102 - NO GOODS VEHICLE TEST CERTIFICATE	4
SB5013270 - CARRYING CHILD UNDER 3 YEARS OR BETWEEN 3-14 YEARS IN REAR WITHOUT PROPER SEAT BELT	4
SB5015029 - FAIL TO NOTIFY SECRETARY OF STATE OF OWNERSHIP OF VEHICLE (NEW OWNER)	4
AT4102001 - ATTEMPTED MURDER	3
AT4301001 - ATTEMPTED ARSON	3
AT4405227 - ATTEMPTED FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION	3
SB4401027 - CONCEALING CRIMINAL PROPERTY	3
SB4509001 - BLACKMAIL	3
SB4510002 - THEFT FROM PERSON	3
SB4511003 - HANDLING STOLEN GOODS (BY RECEIVING)	3
SB4721036 - BREACH OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDER	3
SB5008152 - FAILING TO STOP - INJURY ACCIDENT (ARTICLE 176)	3
SB5008279 - FAILING TO PRODUCE DRIVING LICENCE TO COURT	3
SB5008290 - AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING CAUSING INJURY	3

SB5008291 - EXCESS SPEED FOR VEHICLE CLASSIFICATION	3
SB5010014 - L DRIVER ON MOTORWAY	3
SB5010015 - NO R PLATES DISPLAYED	3
SB5012025 - FAILING TO USE TACHOGRAPH	3
SB5013156 - USING MOTOR VEHICLE IN DANGEROUS CONDITION	3
SB5015037 - FAILURE TO DISPLAY REAR NUMBER PLATE	3
AA4510001 - AIDING AND ABETTING THEFT	2
AT4109010 - ATTEMPT TO COMMIT GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM	2
AT4305002 - ATTEMPTED HIJACKING - PROPERTY	2
AT4506001 - ATTEMPTED ROBBERY	2
AT4508002 - ATTEMPTED BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - NON-DWELLING	2
AT4722003 - ATTEMPTED ASSAULT ON POLICE	2
DR9999002 - DETAINED ON BENCH WARRANT	2
SB4210003 - INDECENT BEHAVIOUR	2
SB4402016 - FRAUDULENTLY USING A LICENCE	2
SB4402062 - FRAUDULENTLY USING A VEHICLE TEST CERTIFICATE	2
SB4405221 - POSSESSING CRIMINAL PROPERTY	2
SB4708005 - INTIMIDATION - WITNESS	2
SB4708008 - INTIMIDATING A WITNESS	2
SB4712001 - ARMED WITH OFFENSIVE WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT OFFENCE	2
SB4715038 - POSSESSION OF A FALSE IDENTITY DOCUMENT WITH INTENT.	2
SB4727001 - ESCAPING FROM LAWFUL CUSTODY	2

SB4801016 - POSSESSING CLASS B CONTROLLED DRUG	2
SB4801042 - BEING CONCERNED IN PRODUCTION OF CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG	2
SB4904092 - POSSESSING FIREWORKS WITHOUT A LICENCE	2
SB5008036 - FAILING TO GIVE CORRECT NAME AND ADDRESS	2
SB5010006 - NO L PLATES (LARGE GOODS/PASSENGER-CARRYING VEHICLE)	2
SB5010008 - UNACCOMPANIED L DRIVER LARGE GOODS/PASSENGER VEHICLE	2
SB5010041 - UNACCOMPANIED L DRIVER (FOR OFFENCES COMMITTED BEFORE 15 NOV 2007)	2
SB5013154 - USING GOODS VEHICLE IN DANGEROUS CONDITION	2
SB5013174 - HAVING A MOTOR VEHICLE OR TRAILER IN A DANGEROUS CONDITION ON A ROAD	2
SB5013195 - DEFECTIVE WINDSCREEN	2
SB5013248 - NO DRIVERS SEAT BELT FITTED	2
SB5013269 - CARRYING CHILD UNDER 14 YEARS IN FRONT WITHOUT SEAT BELT	2
SB5014001 - NO LIGHTS ILLUMINATED ON VEHICLE	2
AA4508002 - AIDING AND ABETTING BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL NON-DWELLING	1
AT4109008 - ATTEMPTED GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM WITH INTENT	1
AT4403003 - ATTEMPT TO TENDER COUNTERFEIT CURRENCY	1
AT4510001 - ATTEMPTED THEFT	1
AT4510008 - ATTEMPTED THEFT - SHOPLIFTING	1

AT4718013 - ATTEMPTING TO DO AN ACT WITH INTENT TO PERVERT THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	1
AT4725007 - ATTEMPTED OBSTRUCTING POLICE	1
AT4727024 - ATTEMPTED ESCAPE FROM LAWFUL CUSTODY ELSEWHERE	1
AT5008055 - ATTEMPT TO TAKE MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNERS CONSENT	1
DR9999003 - DETAINED ON IMMIGRATION AUTHORITY	1
PE5010004 - PERMITTING NO DRIVING LICENCE	1
SB4104002 - CAUSING DEATH BY DANGEROUS DRIVING	1
SB4109008 - GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM WITH INTENT	1
SB4109010 - GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM	1
SB4111002 - FALSE IMPRISONMENT	1
SB4203001 - RAPE (COMMON LAW)	1
SB4209001 - INDECENT ASSAULT ON FEMALE	1
SB4211028 - SEX OFFENDER FAILING TO REGISTER WITH POLICE	1
SB4301011 - ARSON ENDANGERING LIFE - RECKLESS	1
SB4401005 - POSSESSING LISTED FALSE INSTRUMENT WITH INTENT TO USE	1
SB4402006 - FALSE DECLARATION TO OBTAIN LICENCE	1
SB4402010 - FRAUDULENTLY ALTERING ROAD FUND LICENCE	1
SB4402026 - FRAUDULENTLY USING VEHICLE REGISTRATION MARK (EXCISE)	1
SB4402049 - FALSE DECLARATION WHEN REGISTERING VEHICLE	1

SB4407019 - FRAUDULENTLY USING TRADE MARK WHEN EXPOSING GOODS FOR SALE	1
SB4407033 - TRADING IN COUNTERFEIT PRODUCTS	1
SB4501001 - OBTAINING PROPERTY BY DECEPTION	1
SB4507005 - AGGRAVATED BURGLARY AND STEALING	1
SB4507007 - AGGRAVATED BURGLARY AND INFLICTING GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM	1
SB4508005 - BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO CAUSE UNLAWFUL DAMAGE	1
SB4510003 - THEFT FROM DWELLING	1
SB4706005 - RIOTOUS BEHAVIOUR	1
SB4706009 - DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR ON LICENSED PREMISES	1
SB4706010 - INDECENT BEHAVIOUR ON LICENSED PREMISES	1
SB4718013 - DOING AN ACT WITH INTENT TO PERVERT THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	1
SB4719006 - FAILING TO STOP WHEN REQUESTED BY A MEMBER OF HM FORCES OR A CONSTABLE	1
SB4721005 - FAILING TO SURRENDER TO BAIL (APPLICATION TO ESTREAT RECOGNIZANCE)	1
SB4727024 - ESCAPING FROM LAWFUL CUSTODY ELSEWHERE	1
SB4801007 - CULTIVATING CANNABIS	1
SB4801045 - SUPPLYING CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG	1
SB4901024 - CARRYING IMITATION FIREARM WITH INTENT	1

SB4901032 - POSSESSION OF FIREARM WITH INTENT TO CAUSE FEAR OF VIOLENCE	1
SB4902027 - POSSESSION OF FIREARM IN SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCES	1
SB4902028 - POSSESSION OF LOADED FIREARM WHILST DRUNK OR UNDER INFLUENCE OF DRUGS	1
SB4902032 - POSSESSING FIREARM OTHER THAN A HANDGUN WITHOUT CERTIFICATE	1
SB4902033 - POSSESSING AMMUNITION WITHOUT CERTIFICATE	1
SB4904064 - POSSESSION OF FIREWORKS WITHOUT A LICENCE	1
SB4904065 - POSSESSION OF PROHIBITED FIREWORKS	1
SB5008022 - APPLYING FOR DRIVING LICENCE WHILST DISQUALIFIED	1
SB5008031 - FAILING TO GIVE PARTICULARS WHERE ACCIDENT OCCURRED CAUSING DAMAGE ONLY	1
SB5008037 - FAILING TO GIVE NAME AND ADDRESS OF PASSENGERS	1
SB5008039 - FAILING TO GIVE INFORMATION REGARDING OWNER	1
SB5008040 - FAILING TO GIVE INFORMATION REGARDING DRIVER	1
SB5008064 - INTERFERENCE WITH VEHICLES	1
SB5008084 - OVERTAKING ON INSIDE	1
SB5008095 - FAIL TO SURRENDER CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE ON CANCELLATION	1
SB5008124 - ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUGS	1

SB5008131 - IN CHARGE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BLOOD	1
SB5008143 - FAIL TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN WHEN IN CHARGE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL	1
SB5008203 - DRIVING WITHOUT REASONABLE CONSIDERATION FOR OTHERS	1
SB5008231 - LEAVING VEHICLE IN DANGEROUS POSITION	1
SB5008269 - CONTRAVENTION OF TRAFFIC SIGN	1
SB5008276 - FAILING TO STATE DATE OF BIRTH	1
SB5009001 - TAKING CONVEYANCE WITHOUT AUTHORITY	1
SB5010013 - L DRIVER EXCEEDING 45 MPH	1
SB5010018 - NO HGV DRIVING LICENCE	1
SB5010023 - NO TAXI DRIVERS LICENCE	1
SB5010024 - NO PSV DRIVING LICENCE	1
SB5010040 - L DRIVER CARRYING UNAUTHORISED PASSENGER ON MOTORCYCLE (FOR OFFENCES COMMITTED AFTER 15.NOV 2007)	1
SB5012027 - NO PSV LICENCE	1
SB5012034 - MAKING FALSE TACHOGRAPH ENTRY	1
SB5012079 - USING GOODS VEHICLE WITHOUT COMMUNITY AUTHORISATION	1
SB5012127 - EXCESS GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT	1
SB5013141 - DRIVING PASSENGER CAR WITH UNRESTRAINED CHILD UNDER 12 YEARS	1
SB5013155 - USING PASSENGER VEHICLE IN DANGEROUS CONDITION	1
SB5013160 - DRIVING UNFIT VEHICLE	1
SB5013180 - FAILING TO MAINTAIN	1

SB5013197 - NO PRESCRIBED BRAKING SYSTEM	1
SB5013230 - CAUSING DEFECTIVE TYRE - GENERAL	1
SB5013277 - EXCEEDING MAXIMUM COMBINATION OF VEHICLE WEIGHTS	1
SB5015005 - NO NUMBER PLATES	1
SB5016200 - NO CATEGORY C DRIVING LICENCE	1